fourth quarter of 2011, and would have impacted comparisons to prior periods. As such, the revisions for these corrections to the applicable prior periods are
reflected in the financial information herein and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial information. In addition to recording these correcting
adjustments, the Company recorded other adjustments to prior period amounts to correct other

F-7

Table of Contents

Blackbaud, Inc.

Notes to consolidated financial statements—(Continued)

immaterial out-of-period adjustments, including those that had been previously disclosed. The consolidated statement of stockholders equity was revised to reflect
the cumulative effect of these adjustments resulting in a decrease to additional paid-in capital of $0.2 million, an increase to accumulated other comprehensive
income of $0.1 million and a decrease to retained earnings of $4.7 million as of December 31, 2008.

The prior period financial statements included in this filing have been revised to reflect the corrections of these errors, the effects of which have been provided in
summarized format below.

Revised consolidated balance sheet amounts

   As of December 31, 2010

(in millions)
As previously

reported  Adjustment
As

revised
Accounts receivable, net of allowance   $ 59.8   $ (0.5)  $ 59.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   33.8   (1.7)   32.1
Total current assets   143.1   (2.1)   141.0
Deferred tax asset   44.6   (2.3)   42.3
Other assets   2.6   0.2   2.8
Total assets   328.1   (4.3)   323.8
Trade accounts payable   9.9   (0.3)   9.6
Deferred revenue   141.1   2.7   143.8
Total current liabilities   195.7   2.3   198.0
Total liabilities   205.0   2.3   207.3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (0.5)   (0.3)   (0.8)
Retained earnings   126.3   (6.3)   120.0
Total stockholders’ equity   123.1   (6.6)   116.5
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   328.1   (4.3)   323.8

F-8

Table of Contents

Blackbaud, Inc.

Notes to consolidated financial statements—(Continued)

Revised consolidated statements of operations amounts

   Year ended December 31, 2010   Year ended December 31, 2009

(in millions, except per share amounts)
As previously

reported   Adjustment
As

revised
As previously

reported   Adjustment
As

revised
Revenue

License fees   $ 23.7   $ —   $ 23.7   $ 25.4   $ 0.3   $ 25.7
Subscriptions   82.5   1.4   83.9   72.9   0.3   73.2
Services   89.6   (1.9)   87.7   87.8   (0.6)   87.2
Maintenance   124.6   —   124.6   116.5   (0.1)   116.4
Other revenue   6.7   —   6.7   6.7   0.3   7.0

Total revenue   327.1   (0.5)   326.6   309.3   0.2   309.5
Cost of revenue

Cost of license fees   2.9   0.1   3.0   3.6   0.1   3.7
Cost of subscriptions   31.1   0.1   31.2   28.2   —   28.2
Cost of services   66.6   0.2   66.8   61.7   (0.1)   61.6
Cost of maintenance   24.1   —   24.1   21.4   0.2   21.6

Total cost of revenue   131.8   0.4   132.2   120.9   0.2   121.1
Gross profit   195.3   (0.9)   194.4   188.4   —   188.4
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   70.2   (0.7)   69.5   62.8   0.7   63.5
Research and development   45.5   —   45.5   45.7   (0.2)   45.5
General and administrative   32.5   0.1   32.6   33.4   —   33.4

Total operating expenses   149.0   (0.6)   148.4   142.6   0.6   143.2
Income from operations   46.3   (0.3)   46.0   45.8   (0.6)   45.2
Income before provision for income taxes   46.2   (0.3)   45.9   45.7   (0.6)   45.1

Income tax provision   16.4   0.3   16.7   17.2   0.4   17.6
Net income   29.8   (0.6)   29.2   28.5   (1.0)   27.5
Earnings per share

Basic   $ 0.69   $ (0.01)  $ 0.68   $ 0.67   $ (0.03)  $ 0.64
Diluted   $ 0.68   $ (0.01)  $ 0.67   $ 0.65   $ (0.02)  $ 0.63

F-9

Table of Contents

Blackbaud, Inc.

Notes to consolidated financial statements—(Continued)

Revised consolidated statements of cash flow amounts

   Year ended December 31, 2010  Year ended December 31, 2009

(in millions)
As previously

reported  Adjustment  As revised
As previously

reported  Adjustment  As revised
Net income   $ 29.8   $ (0.6)  $ 29.2   $ 28.5   $ (1.0)  $ 27.5
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   16.1   0.1   16.2   15.5   0.1   15.6
Stock-based compensation expense   13.1   —   13.1   12.3   0.1   12.4
Excess tax benefits from stock-based

compensation   (2.6)   (0.1)   (2.7)   (2.4)   —   (2.4)
Deferred taxes   11.2   0.1   11.3   12.4   0.1   12.5

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisition
of businesses:
Accounts receivable   (13.1)   0.3   (12.8)   1.4   0.1   1.5
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (9.6)   (0.5)   (10.1)   2.1   1.0   3.1
Trade accounts payable   0.2   —   0.2   (0.3)   (0.1)   (0.4)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   (4.8)   0.6   (4.2)   0.6   (0.4)   0.2
Deferred revenue   12.9   0.2   13.1   13.2   —   13.2

Net cash provided by operating activities   55.9   0.1   56.0   86.8   0.1   86.9
Capitalized software development costs   —   (0.2)   (0.2)   —   —   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (18.2)   (0.2)   (18.4)   (7.8)   —   (7.8)
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation   2.6   0.1   2.7   2.4   —   2.4
Net cash used in financing activities   (32.7)   —   (32.7)   (73.2)   —   (73.2)

2. Significant accounting policies

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Areas of the financial statements where estimates may have the most significant